
 

 

Eagle Creek Renewable Energy 

116 N. State Street, PO Box 167, Neshkoro, WI 54960-0167 

Tel: 920-293-4628 – Fax: 920-293-8087 

www.eaglecreekre.com 
 

   

December 4, 2018 

 

Kimberly D. Bose, Secretary 

Federal Energy Regulatory Commission 

888 First Street N.E. 

Washington, DC 20426 

 

via Electronic Filing 

 

Re: Notification of Joint Meeting and Site Visit; Lakeport Hydroelectric Project 

(FERC No. 6440-009) 

 

Dear Secretary Bose: 

 

On August 31, 2018 Lakeport Hydroelectric One, LLC (“Lakeport”), filed with the Federal Energy  
Regulatory Commission (“Commission”) its Pre-Application Document, Notice of Intent, and  
Request to Use the Traditional Licensing Process (TLP) for the relicensing of its Lakeport  
Hydroelectric Project (“Project”, FERC No. 6440).  The Commission, by letter order dated October  
30, 2018, granted Lakeport’s request to use the TLP.   

 

On October 31, 2018, Lakeport distributed a consultation letter to stakeholders regarding the  
scheduling of the Joint Meeting and Site Visit, and requested those interested in participating in the  
Joint Meeting and Site Tour RSVP with Jane Manibusan at jane.manibusan@eaglecreekre.com 

or  (920) 293-4628 ext. 318.    

  
In accordance with the first stage of consultation requirements of the TLP, Lakeport has scheduled  
a Joint Meeting and Site Visit for Wednesday, December 19, 2018.  The Joint Meeting, which will  
be held at the Laconia Public Library Auditorium, 695 N. Main Street, Laconia, NH, will begin at  
10:30 AM.  The Site Visit will take place immediately following the Joint Meeting at the Project  
located at 94 Elm Street, Laconia, NH.  The meeting agenda is the following: 

 

• Welcome and Introductions 

• FERC Relicensing Process and Schedule 

• Project Layout and Operations 

• Review of Information Provided in the PAD 

• Solicit Comments and Information/Study Requests 

 

 

Lakeport submitted a public notice of the Joint Meeting and Site Visit for publication in the Laconia 

Daily Sun, a daily published newspaper that serves Belknap County, NH, where the Project is 

located.  The notice is scheduled to run in the December 5, 2018 edition of the newspaper.  In the 

notice, Lakeport requested that anyone planning to participate in the site tour wear proper 

footwear (hard soled shoes, such as work boots or hiking shoes, no sneakers) and that no children 

(under the age of 16) be would be allowed in non-public areas pursuant to 18 CFR 16.8(b)(4).   
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Eagle Creek Renewable Energy 

116 N. State Street, PO Box 167, Neshkoro, WI 54960-0167 

Tel: 920-293-4628 – Fax: 920-293-8087 

www.eaglecreekre.com 

 

Lakeport is also distributing this correspondence to the stakeholder list provided in the Notice of 

Intent/Pre-Application Document, appended hereto, via e-mail or, if no e-mail address is available, 

via hardcopy. 

 

If there are any questions concerning this letter, please contact me at (973) 998-8400 or 

michael.scarzello@eaglecreekre.com.  

 

Respectfully, 

 

 
 

Michael Scarzello 

Director 

Eagle Creek Renewable Energy 
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LAKEPORT HYDROELECTRIC PROJECT, FERC No. 6440-009 
INTERESTED PARTIES MAILING LIST  

November 30, 2018 
  

FEDERAL 

 
Alexandra Dapolito Dunn  
New England Region Administrator  
5 Post Office Square   
Mail Code: ORA01-4 Boston, 
MA 02109-3912 
dunn.alexandra@epa.gov 
 

 
Jennifer L. McCarthy  
Chief, Regulatory Division  
New England District  
U.S. Army Corps of Engineers,  
696 Virginia Road Concord, MA 
01742-2751 
jennifer.l.mccarthy@usace.army.mil 
 

 
Andrew L. Raddant  
Regional Environmental Officer  
U.S. Department of Interior  
Office of Environmental Policy and Compliance  
Northeast Region  
15 State Street, 8th Floor  
Boston, MA 02109  
AndrewRaddant@ios.doi.gov 
 

 
Keith S. Bluecloud  
Natural Resources Branch Manager  
U.S. Bureau of Indian Affairs  
545 Marriott Drive, Suite 700  
Nashville, TN 37214  
Keith.bluecloud@bia.gov 
  

 
Ralph Abele  
Chief Water Quality Branch  
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency  
5 Post Office Square, Suite 100  
Boston, MA 02109-3912  
Abele.ralph@Epa.gov 
 
 

  
Kenneth Moraff , Director  
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency  
Office of Ecosystems Protection  
Water Quality Branch  
5 Post Office Square, Suite 100  
Boston, MA 02109-3912  
Moraff.ken@Epa.gov 
 

 
Mark Kern  
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency  
5 Post Office Square, Suite 100  
Boston, MA 02109-3912  
Kern.mark@Epa.gov 
 

Wendi Weber  
Regional Director  
USFWS  
Northeast Region  
300 Westgate Center Dr. Hadley, MA 01035 
wendi_weber@fws.gov 
 



Lakeport P‐6440‐009 Consultation for Scheduling the Joint Meeting and Site Visit 2018                               
2 | P a g e                            

 

 
Kevin Mendik, ESQ  
NPS Hydro Program Coordinator  
U.S. National Park Service  
15 State Street , 10th floor  
Boston, MA 02109 
kevin_mendik@nps.gov 
 

 
Mark Prout  
White Mountain National Forest  
71 White Mountain Dr.  
U.S. Forest Service  
Campton, NH 03223 
 mprout@fs.fed.us 
 

 
Julianne Rosset  
Fish and Wildlife Biologist  
U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service  
Assistant Supervisor New England Field Office,  
70 Commercial Street, Suite 300  
Concord, NH 03301 
julianne_rosset@fws.gov 
 

 
William McDavitt  
Environmental Specialist   
Northeast Regional Office  
National Marine Fisheries Service 55 
Great Republic Dr.   
Gloucester, MA 01930-2276    
William.McDavitt@noaa.gov 
 

Mike Bailey  
USFWS  
Central New England Fishery Resources Office 
151 Broad St.  
Nashua, NH 03063  
Michael_Bailey@fws.gov 

 
 

 
Bjorn Lake  
Fish Passage Engineer  
Northeast Regional Office  
National Marine Fisheries Service 
55 Great Republic Dr.  Gloucester, 
MA 01930-2276 
bjorn.lake@noaa.gov  
 

 
Erin Kimsey 
Federal Energy Regulatory Commission 
Erin.kimsey@ferc.gov 

Office of the Solicitor  
U.S. Bureau of Indian Affairs  
1849 C Street, NW, MS 6557  
Washington, DC 20240  
District of Columbia 

Virginia Reddick 
U.S. Department of Interior 
Office of Environmental Affairs 
1849 C St. NW, Room 2340 MIB 
Washington, D.C. 20240 

Margaret Wood-Hassan 
Senator 
U.S. Senate 
330 Hart Senate Office Building 
Washington, D.C. 20510 

 
Bryan Sojkowski 
US Fish and Wildlife Service 
Bryan_sojkowski@fws.gov 

Sean McDermott 
National Marine Fisheries Service 55 
Sean.McDermott@noaa.gov 
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STATE 

 
Christina St. Louis  
Review and Compliance Program Specialist  
NH Division of Historical Resources  
19 Pillsbury Street  
Concord, NH 03301  
Christina.St.Louis@dncr.nh.gov  
 
  

David Trubey  
Archaeologist, Review & Compliance  
Coordinator  
NH Division of Historical Resources  
19 Pillsbury Street  
Concord, NH 03301  
David.Trubey@dncr.nh.gov  
 

 
Debra A. Howland  
Executive Director & Secretary  
NH Public Utilities Commission  
21 S. Fruit Street, Suite 10 Concord, 
NH 03301-2428 
debra.howland@puc.nh.gov 
  

 
James W. Gallagher  
Chief Engineer  
NH Department of Environmental Services  
Dam Bureau  
P.O. Box 95, 29 Hazen Drive  
Concord, NH 03302-0095 
james.gallagher@des.nh.gov  
 

 
Carol Henderson  
Environmental Review Coordinator  
NH Fish and Game  
1 Hazen Drive  
Concord, NH 03301-6500 
carol.b.henderson@wildlife.nh.gov 
  

 
Glenn Normandeau  
Executive Director  
NH Fish and Game  
11 Hazen Drive  
Concord, NH 03301-6500 
glenn.normandeau@wildlife.nh.gov 
  

 
Matthew Carpenter  
Fish Conservation Program Leader  
NH Fish and Game  
11 Hazen Drive  
Concord, NH 03301-6500 
matthew.carpenter@wildlife.nh.gov  
 

 
Ted Walsh  
Surface Water Quality Monitoring Coordinator  
NHDES, Watershed Management Bureau  
29 Hazen Drive, P.O. Box 95 Concord, 
NH 03301-0095 
twalsh@des.state.nh.us 
  

 
Gregg Comstock  
NHDES Watershed Management Bureau  
29 Hazen Drive, PO Box 95  Concord, 
NH 03302-0095 
gregg.comstock@des.nh.gov 
  

 
Sabrina Stanwood  
Administrator  
NH Natural Heritage Bureau  
Division of Forests and Lands  
172 Pembroke Road  
Concord, NH 03301  
Sabrina.Stanwood@dncr.nh.gov  
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Elizabeth Muzzey  
Director and State Historic Preservation Officer  
New Hampshire Division of Historical Resources 
19 Pillsbury Street- 2nd Floor Concord, 
NH 03301-3570 
elizabeth.muzzey@dcr.nh.gov 
 
 

Phil Bryce 
New Hampshire Department of Resources and 
Economic Development 
Division of Parks and Recreation 
172 Pembroke Road 
Concord, NH 03301 
hnparks@dred.state.nh.us 

Steve Couture 
New Hampshire Coastal Zone Management 
Pease International Tradeport 
222 International Drive, Suite 175 
Portsmouth, NH 03801 
Steven.couture@des.nh.gov 

 

LOCAL 

 
Jeffery Hayes  
Executive Director  
Lakes Region Planning Commission  
Humiston Building  
103 Main Street, Suite 3  
Meredith, New Hampshire  03253 
jhayes@lakesrpc.org 
 

 
David D. DeVoy  
Chairman  
Belknap County Board of Commissioners  
34 County Drive  
Laconia, N 03246 
d_devoy@msn.com 
  

Scott Myers  
City Manager  
City of Laconia New Hampshire  
45 Beacon Street E City Hall  
Laconia, NH 03246 
citymanager@laconianh.gov 
  

American Rivers 
Northeast Office 
136 West St. Suite 5 
Northampton, MA 01060 

Wesley Anderson 
Public Works Director 
27 Bisson Avenue 
Laconia, NH  03246 
wanderson@Laconianh.gov 
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NON-GOVERNMENTAL ORGANIZATION 

 
Winnipesaukee River Trail Association  
PO Box 464 
Franklin, NH 03235 
winnirivertrail@gmail.com 
  

 
Partricia Tarpey  
Lake Winnipesaukee Association  
P.O. Box 1624  
103 Main Street, Suite 3 
Meredith, NH 03253 
ptarpey@winnipesaukee.org  
 

 
Michele Tremblay  
President, Board of Directors  
NH Rivers Council  
54-207 Portsmouth Street  
Concord, NH 03301  
ContactUs@NHRivers.org 
 

 
Dr. Dave Publicover 
Acting Director of Research  
Appalachian Mountain Club  
PO Box 298, Route 16  
Gorham, NH 03581  
dpublicover@outdoors.org 
 

Trout Unlimited  
NH Council of Trout Unlimited  
1777 N. Kent Street, Suite 100  
Arlington, VA 22209 
nhtroutunlimited@gmail.com 
 

  
New Hampshire Audubon Society  
84 Silk Farm Road Concord, NH 03301 
nha@nhaudubon.org 
 
 

TRIBAL 

 
Abenaki Nation of New Hampshire  
Rhonda Besaw , Speaker  
262 Lancaster Rd   
Whitefield NH 03598  
Kcicasco@aol.com  
 

 
Cowasuck Band of the Pennacook 
- Abenaki People  
Paul Pouliot, Council Chief and Speaker  
P.O. Box 52  
840 Suncook Valley Road (Route 28)  
Alton, NH 03809-0052 
 cowasuck@cowasuck.org  
 

 
Koasek of the Koas of the Abenaki Nation  
Shirly Hook  
188 Allen Bent Road  
W. Braintree  
Roxbury, Vermont 05669  
KoasekKoas@gmail.com 
  

 
Nulhegan Band of the Coosuk - Abenaki Nation  
Peter Kenney-Tribal Council 
NH Commission on Nature 
American Affairs  
156 Bacon Drive  
Shelburne VT 05482 
peteketoh@gmail.com 
 



Lakeport P‐6440‐009 Consultation for Scheduling the Joint Meeting and Site Visit 2018                               
6 | P a g e                            

 

 
Nulhegan Band of the Coosuk - Abenaki Nation  
Don Stevens, Chief   
156 Bacon Drive  
Shelburne VT 05482 
chiefdonstevens@comcast.net 
  

 
Sovereign Abenaki Nation of Missisquoi  
St. Francis/Sokoki Band   
Chief Eugene Rich  
Debra Bergeron, Repatriation Coordinator  
PO Box 276, 100 Grand Avenue   
Swanton, VT 05488  
SOGOMO@comcast.net  
 

 
Eastern Pequot Reservation  
Eastern Area Office  
Roy Sesbastian, Chairperson North 
Stonington, CT 06359 
eptn1683@yahoo.com 
  

 
Schaghticoke Tribal Nation   
Chief Richard Velky  
101 Elizabeth Street, 2nd Floor  
Derby, CT 06418  
STN1699@yahoo.com 

OTHER 

 
Sean Fairfield  
Algonquin Power Systems, Inc. 2085 
Hurontario St. Suite 210  
Mississauga, Ontario L5A 4G1 
Canada  
sean.fairfield@algonquinpower.com 
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